
cityofnovi.org 

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item D 
September 30, 2013 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Verdeterre Contracting, Inc. for the 2012 Regional 
Stormwater Improvements program in the amount of $49,262.89. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Departmen f Pu~ Services, Engineering Division ~(.... 
CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED 
AMOUNT BUDGETED 
APPROPRIATION REQUIRED 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

$49,262.89 to be Included in rollover bud et amendment 
210-211.00-865.687 Leavenworth/Thornton/Lexington Basins 
210-211.00-869.510 Brookfarm Park Streambank 
208-691.00-974.060 Brookfarm Park Pathway 
204-204.00-974.429 Neighborhood Connector #2 Pathway 
210-211.00-872.000 Taft Road and Galway work 
208-691.00-974.050 Fuerst Park Draine elm rovements 

The 2012 Regional Stormwater Improvements program was awarded to Verdeterre 
Contracting, Inc. in the amount of $537,197 a t the June 4, 2012 City Council meeting. The 
project consisted of several smaller projects that were combined into one project in an 
effort to realize cost savings by completing projects that either had similar scopes, or had 
work that was in close proximity to another project's location. This project included the 
following storm water and non-motorized work: 

• Regional Basin Improvements (Leavenworth, Lexington Green and Thornton 
Regional Detention Basins)-partially reimbursed by Federal grant funds . 

• Sidewalk Gap Construction in Autumn Park Subdivision 
• Brookfarm Park Streambank Stabilization 
• Brookfarm Park Pathway along lngersol Creek 
• Neighborhood Connector #2 through Brookfarm Park 
• Galway Drive concrete and drainage improvements (added by change order 

after award) 
• Fuerst Park/Taft Road drainage improvements (added by change order after 

award) 

Engineering staff worked with the engineering consultant for this project, Orchard, Hiltz & 
McCiiment, Inc., to review and verify the fina l contract payment amount of $49,262.89 
that is due the contractor (Final Pay Estimate No. 8, attached) . The City Attorney reviewed 
the documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Saarela's September 
16, 2013 letter, attached). 



There were five approved change orders for this project resulting in a net increase of 
$1 0,461.25 to the construction contract, or 2.0% over the awarded amount. The first 
change order balanced the line items in Division A (Leavenworth, Thornton, and Lexington 
Green Basins), at a decreased cost of $28,810.50. The second change order added 
drainage improvements to Taft Road and Fuerst Park, at an increased amount of $28,636. 
The third change order added drainage improvements and concrete replacement along 
Galway Drive (near Connemara Drive) at an increased cost of $22,426. The fourth 
change order balanced all line items in Division B (Brookfarm Park Streambank 
Stabilization) at a decreased amount of $13,851 .25. The fifth and final change order 
balanced all line items associated with the Taft Road and Fuerst Park drainage 
improvements in the increased amount of $2,061.00. The approved change orders 
resulted in a final contract price of $547,657.75. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Verdeterre Contracting, Inc. for the 
2012 Regional Stormwater Improvements program in the amount of $49,262.89. 

1 2 y N 1 2 y N 
Mayor Gatt Council Member Mar_g_olis 
Mayor Pro Tern Staudt Council Member Mutch 
Council Member Casey Council Member Wrobel 
Council Member Fischer 
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Map Author: Brian Coburn
Date: 9/23/13
Project: 
Version #: 

Location Map
2012 Storm Water Improvements Project

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Pleased contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi
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Map Author: Croy
Date: 5/29/12
Project: 2012 Stormwater Improvements
Version #: v1.0

White Pines/Whitehall Sidewalk Gaps
Location Map

Map Legend
Proposed Sidewalk

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Pleased contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Delwal Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi

(Constructed with Thornton Basin Improvements)
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Map Author: Brian Coburn
Date: 2/4/13
Project: 
Version #: 

Location Map
Pathway and Streambank Work at Brookfarm Park

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Pleased contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi



Photos of Completed Project 
 

 
Streambank stabilization along Ingersol Creek 
 

 
New neighborhood connector pathway connecting Ripple Creek to Village Oaks School 



 
Brookfarm Park Pathway along Ingersol Creek looking toward Willowbrook Drive from the pedestrian 
bridge. 
 

 
Improved outlet control and maintenance access at Leavenworth Regional Detention Basin. 
 

 
New outlet control for Lexington Green Regional Detention Basin 



 
New outlet control and overflow for Thornton Creek Regional Detention Basin 
 

 
Improve maintenance access road for Thornton Creek Regional Detention Basin 



JIRISIJ 
JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC 

34405 W. Twelve Mile Road, Suite 200 ~ Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331-5627 
Phone: 248.489.4100 I Fax: 248.489.1726 

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela 
esaarela@jrsjlaw.corn 

Victor Cardenas 

September 16, 2013 

Assistant City Manager/Interim Finance Director 
CITY OF NOVI 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 

RE: 2012 Regional Stormwater Improvements 
Verdeterre Contracting, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Cardenas: 

www.j ohnsonrosati. corn 

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents for the 2012 Regional 
Stormwater Improvements Project: 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. ·Contractor's Sworn Statement 
3. Maintenance and Guarantee Bond Rider 
4. Waivers of Lien 
5. Consent of Surety 

The closing documents appear to be in order subject to approval of the Application by City 
Staff. 

If you have any questions regarding the above{ please do not hesitate to contact me. 

EKS 

fAR~1INGTON HILLS LANSING MARSHALL 



Victor Cardenas 
CITY OF NOVI 
September 16, 2013 
Page 2 

Enclosures 
C: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk (w/Enclosures) 

Clay Pearson, City Manager (w/Enclosures) 

,··:···: '.--· 

Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator (w/Enclosures) 
(w/Enclosures) 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosures) 



AF~< I II f I. C: fS r NlifNI r 1<!. fJL/\f\lNIRS. 

July29, 2013 

Mr. Aaron Staup 
Constmction Engineering Coordinator 
GtyofNovi 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, Michigan 48375 

Regarding: 2012 Regional StOJmwater Improvements 
OHM Job No. 0163-11-0011 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

Enclosed are Application for Progress Payment No. 8 (FINAL), a Swom Statement and Schedule B for the 
referenced project. Also included are the following closeout documents: 

• Consent of Surety to Final Payment 
• Contractor's Affadavit 
• FuU Unconditional Waivers of Lien 
• Rider increasing amount of Maintenance and Guarantee Bond 

Verdeterre Contracting, Inc. has completed the work shown on the attached progress payment application for 
the period ending July 24, 2013 and we would recommend payment to the Contractor in the amount of 
$49,262.89 which includes release of all retainage. The principal in the Retained Funds Account should be 
reduced from $27,226.64 to $0.00. The remaining $22,036.25 should come from the Construction Account. All 
interested in the Retained Funds Account should be sent to Verdeten·e in a separate check, clearly marked 
''Interest From Retained Funds Accotmt." 

If you have any questions, please contact us. Thank you for the opportunity to work with you on this pmject. 

S i.ncerely, 
OHM Advisors 

R~u_wti 
Project Manager 

cc: Olt~s Bmwn, Verdeterre Contracting, Inc., 2618 I-Iannan Rd., Canton, MI 48188 
Bryan Dage, OHM Advisors 
File 

P:\0 126_0 165\0163 J 100 11_20 ll _Basin_projects\_const\Estimates_CO\Estimates\No.8 (FJNAL)\Est No.81tr.doc 

OHM AdVISOIS 
'.•IOoo r1 vr~o' flllllt 11111 
l lVI IN I A. lvJWIIH>I\N tWI ot) 

T 7\4 ">il r,/11 
F T>,tl ~'7b·01 



CITYOFNOVI 

PRO.!JECT.: 201'2'Reglonal Stonnwate< itrl>rovemenlS 

OWNER: City tif Novi 
.45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
N.ovi, Michigan 48375 

COHlRII.CT.Alltll!JNT 

GRIGIIiiAC $ 

$ REVISED: 

SECllON 1. 

t.Cf11 

No. Ocstrip:ion o1 lmm 

0 Lcavenwortllllltomton/l..exiogton Green 

0 Bmoi<larm StrearTbank Eng and Const 
0 Broolcfatm Pall< Palltway 

0 INC#2 and White Pines Palhwav 

0 k>aJwav 
0 !raft Road 

0 FuelS! Pall< 

537,196.50 

547,S57 .75 

Urm 

co 
co 
co 
co 
co 
co 
co 

OU.nti:y 

36 

36 
2 

7 

l.EAVEHWORTl-1- THORKTON- LEXINGTON GREEN BASINS (21~11.00-865.687) 

1 Mobilization. Max. LS 1 
~ -t r "'.).~ .; ·.:ow };o~ r~ -
3 Erosion Con!~ Inlet Filler Ea 1 

4 Or Structure. Rem Ea 1 

5 Sewer. Rem. less thai\ 24 inch A 55 
6 Sewer. Rem. 24 inch to 48 inch A 12 

7 Guarorai. Rem R 52 

8 Masonty and Cone SUUcture. Rem Cyd 1 

9 Subgrade Unc2n:ulli:tg. Type II Cyd 66 
10 Station Grading. Roac!way Sta 9.6 

11 Boulder. RelOcate Ea 6 
12 Exploratoty Excavation Ea 3 
13 Erosion Control. Gravel Access Approach Ea 1 
14 Erosion Control. Silt Fence A 1514 
15 h"ree Fence. Protection A 173 

16 Erosion Control. Check Dam, Slone, MoO~ied Syd 19 

17 Aggregate Base. 6 inch Svd 1740 

18 Culv End Sect. Cone. 42 inch Ea 1 

19 Culv End Sect. Metal. 12 inch Ea 2 
20 C:ulv, Cl A. C..'>P. 1? inr.h Fl 5~ 

21 Culv End Sect. Reset. 42 inch Ea 1 

22 Structure. Adj Ea 1 

23 Thornton Detention Basin, 10 YeaJ Structure LS 1 

24 Thornton Detention Basin. 100 Year Structure LS 1 

TOTAL THIS SHEET 

APPLICATION FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT 
NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

ENGINEER: OHM Inc. 
34000 Plymouth Road 
Li\ionla, Michigan 48150 

SUBSTANllAL CONPLETlON DATE 

ORIGINAL: November 8, 2012 

REVISED: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Orighll) CONTRACT ITEMS (Rovlsed) 

Cosl/Unlt T01.,lAm1 OJanlhy OosiiUnh To:atAmt 

$ 615.00 $ 22.140.00 21.50 $ 61 5.00 $ 15.222.50 

s 615.00 $ 22,14'0.00 36 s 615.00 s 22.140.00 

s 615.00 s 1.230.00 2 s 615.00 $ 1.230.00 

s 615.00 s 4.305.00 7 $ 615.00 $ 4.305.00 

3 s 615.00 $ 1.845.00 

2 $ 615.00 s 1.230.00 

3 s 615.00 s 1.845.00 

s 15.380.00 s 15.360.00 1 $ 15.360.00 s 15.380.00 

s 110.00 $ 110.00 1 s 110.00 s 110.00 

s 500.00 s 500.00 1 s 500.00 s 500.00 

s 21.00 s 1.155.00 22 s 21.00 $ 462.00 

s 39.00 s 468.00 8 s 39.00 s 312.00 

s 18.00 s 936.00 54 s 18.00 s 972.00 

s 1.540.00 $ 1.540.00 1 s 1.540.00 s 1.155.00 

s 54.00 s 3.564.00 s 54.00 s -
s 3.600.00 s 34.560.00 8.70 s 3.600.00 s 31.320.00 

s 87.00 s 522.00 6 s 87.00 s 522.00 

s 1,140.00 s 3.420.00 s 1.140.00 s 
s 3.220.00 s 3 .220.00 1 s 3.220,00 s 3.220.00 

s 2.00 s 3.028.00 1820 s 2.00 s 3.640.00 

s 3.50 s 605$0 62 s 3.50 s 217.00 

s 31.00 s 589.00 25 s 31.00 s 775.00 

s 7.00 $ 12.180.00 1387 s 7.00 s 9.709.00 

s 2.600.00 $ 2.600.00 s 2.600.00 s 
s 200.00 s 400.00 2 s 200.00 s 400.00 

s ?500 s 1,475 00 5.<; s 25.00 $ 1 375.00 

s 1;140.00 s 1.140.00 1 s 1.140.00 s 570.00 

s 650.00 s 650.00 s 650.00 s 
s 22.670.00 s 22.670.00 1 s 22.670.00 s 22.670.00 

s 18.900.00 s 18.900.00 1 s 18.900.00 s 18.900.00 

s 129.612.50 $ 112.209.00 

OJarr.ity 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CONTRACTOR: 

DATES OF ESTIMATE 

FROM: 

TO: 

THIS PERIOD 

/\mount "· 

s 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 7~5659 

S(FINAL) 

Verdeterre Contracting, Inc. 
2618 Hannan Road 
Canton. Michigan 48188 

December 13, 2012 

TOTAL TO DATE 

()Jantily AmO<Jm 

21.50 $ 13.222.50 

14.25 s 8.76:3.75 

0.50 s 307.50 

1.50 s 922-50 
2.00 s 1.230.00 
1.50 s 922.50 
2.50 s 1.537.50 

1.00 s 1 5.~0.00 

0.00 
1.00 s 110.00 

1.00 s 500.00 

22.00 s 462.00 

8.00 s 312.00 

54.00 s 972.00 

0.75 s 1.155.00 

0.00 

8.70 s 31.320.00 

6.00 s 522.00 

0.00 

1.00 s 3.220.00 
1820.00 s 3.640.00 

62.00 s 217.00 

25.00 s 775.00 

1387.00 s 9.709.00 

0.00 

2.00 s 400.00 

55.00 s 1.375.00 

0.50 s 570.00 

0 .00 
1.00 s 22.670.00 

1.00 s 18.900.00 

s 112.209.00 

% 

100% 

40% 

25% 

21% 

67% 

75% 
83% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

1~ 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 



CITYOFNOVI 

PROJECT: 2012 Regional Stormwater lflllrovernents 

SECTION1 

"""' No. De..,_ ol 11om unh 
Lexington Grt!en Oclenlion Basln. 10 Year 

25 Structure. Modifo:ation lS 
Leavenworth Sedimentation Bas~. Oullct 

26 Structure Modlicalion lS 
27 !Turf Pavers $yd 

26 Sidewalk. Cone. 6 ~h. Modllied Sit 
29 Sign, "No Mow" Ea 
30 Rbrao. Heavv $yd 

31 !Thuia occiclentalis 'Aurea'. 115 conl Ea 
32 [Sorinkler Line Fl 
33 Sorinkler Head. Remove and Reset Ea 
34 [Sp<inkler Head. Replace Ea 

35 Sprinkler Valve. Rebcate and or Replace Ea 

36 Maintainjr.g Pond and Stream Flow. Thornton lS 
Maintaining Pond and Stream Flow. Lexington 

37 Green lS 
Maintaining Pond and Stream Flow. 

38 leavE!flWorth lS 
39 AuaoO V•deo Sulvey lS 

BROOKFARM PARK STREAMBANK ENG AND CONST • 210·211.00-869.510 

40 

41 

42 

43 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

so 

Clearing 
Tree Removal 
Cross Vane 

" - -;;. 

Detail A. Boulder Toe Protection 

Detail B. Colr BiXk Bank StabDilation 
Detail C. Coir Block Bank Stabilization 
Detail D. Co~ Block Bank Stabilization with 
Bankluh Shell 

Woody Debris Removal 
End Section ProJection 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OT11£R 5MCET 

SUBTOTAL 

Ae<e 
Ea 
Ea 

Fl 
Fl 

Fl 

A 

Ea 

Ea 

Ou.'lmity 

1 

1 
1464 

120 
14 

38 
2 

100 

10 

5 

5 

I 

I 

t , 
o.n 

7 
1 

200 

46 
415 

755 

4 

3 

APPLICATION FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT 
NOVl PROJECT NO.: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

OO"'ll''ACT ITE¥5 (O!iglr>Ol) 

Ccs:I\Jnlt 

s 16.665.00 

s 3.900.00 

s 43.00 

s 6.00 

s 175.00 

s 34.00 

s 285.00 

s 9.00 

s 75.00 

s 100.00 

s 110.00 

s 7.960.00 

s 4.850.00 

s 4.850,00 

s 4.470.00 

s 14.200.00 

s 500.00 

s 9.250.00 

$ 156.00 

s 110.00 

s 98.00 

s 110.00 

$ 820.00 

s 440.00 

$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 
$ 

s 
s 

s 

s 

s 

s 
s 

s 
$ 

$ 

s 
s 
s 

s 
s 
s 
$ 
s 
s 

Ta<aiAm: 

16.665.00 

3 .900.00 

62.952.00 

720.00 

2.450.00 

1.292.00 

570.00 

900.00 

750.00 

500.00 

550.00 

7.960.00 

4.850.00 

4.850.00 
4.470.00 

10.224.00 

3.500.00 

9.250.00 

31.200.00 

5.060.00 

40.670.00 

83.050.00 

3.280.00 

1.320.00 

300.933.00 

12S.GI2,50 

430.545.50 

()Jan:lly 

1 

1 

1220 

100 
11 

38 
6 

60 
10 

1 

I 

I , 
0.72 

2.00 
I 

176 

447 

812 

4 

2 

CO"'ll''ACT ITEMS (Aovlsoo) 

CoSVUnh 

s 16.665.00 

s 3.900.00 

s 43.00 

s 6.00 

s 175.00 

s 34.00 

s 285.00 

$ 9.00 

s 75.00 

s 100.00 

s 110.00 

s 7.960.00 

s 4.850.00 

s 4.850.00 

s 4.470.00 

s 14.200.00 

s 500.00 

s 9,250.00 

s 156.00 

s 110.00 

s 98.00 

$ 110.00 

$ 820.00 

s 440.00 

s 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 

s 

s 

s 
s 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 

s 

s 
s 
s 
s 

s 

Toca1An11 

16.665.00 

3,900.00 

52,460.00 

600.00 

1.925.00 

1.292.00 

1,710.00 

540.00 
750.00 

7 .960.00 

4.850.00 

4.650.00 
4.470.00 

10.224.00 

1.000.00 

9.250.00 

27.456.00 

43.806.00 

89.320.00 

3.260.00 

660.00 

287.188.00 

112.209.00 

399.397.00 

Ou.1ntity 

PAYMENT NO.: 

s 
s 
s 

THISPEA!OO 

Amo1.11t % 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-11454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

8(FINAL) 

TOTAL TO DATE 

()Jan:lly Amount 

1.00 s 16.665.00 

1.00 s 3.900.00 

1220.00 s 52.460.00 

100.00 s 600.00 

11.00 s 1.925.00 

38.00 s 1292.00 

6.00 s 1.710.00 

60.00 s 540.00 

10.00 s 750.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1.00 s 7.960.00 

1.00 s 4.850.00 

1.00 s 4.850.00 
1.00 s 4,470.00 

0.00 

0.72 s 10.224.00 

2.00 s 1.000.00 

1.00 s 9.250.00 

0.00 
176.00 s 27.456.00 

0.00 

447.00 s 43.806.00 

812.00 s 89.320.00 

4.00 $ 3.280.00 

2.00 s 880.00 

287,166.00 

% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 
100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 
100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

s 
s 
s 

112,209.00 ,------, 

399.397.00 I 100% 



CITYOFNOVI 

PROJECT: 2012 Regional Stormwatef I!Tllrovemems 

SEC'TlON 1. 

1!<m 

No. Description ot llcm 

S4 Soccer F101d Eanhwoil< 

ss ree Fence. Protection 

56 Erosion Control. Check Dam. Stone. Modified 

Bisllop Detention Basin. 10 Year Strucllire. 
59 Mod~ication 

64 Riprap, Heavy 

BROOKFARM PARK PATHWAY· 208·691.00-974.060 

63 Sidewal<. Cone. 4 inch. Modifieo 

65 Concrete Surchame 

NC.."2 AND White Plnes Pathway· 204·204.00-974.429 

44 

51 

52 

53 

57 

58 

60 

61 

62 

63 

Galwa 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

.,, . ·, .... ~ 

Erosion Control. Inlet Fdter 

Pavt. Rem 

Sidewalk. Rem 

Station Gradino. Sidewalk 

Or Struclure. 48 llch dia 

Structure. Ad' 

Cone Pavt wilh tnteoral Curb. Nonreint. 8 inch 

Sidewal< Cone. 6 inch. Modaied 

Sidewalk Ramp, Cone. 6 inch. Modified 

Sidewalk. Cone. 4 inch. Modified 

2011-691.0().974.050 

Mol>ifization. North Side 

Sawcut Existing Spillway 

Remove Ex. Rip-Rap/Excavate & Grade 

12"'CMP 

18" CMP 

4' Inlet over Ex. 1 8• CMP 

Nonh Side · 3" TO!)SoJ. Seed & Mulch 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

SUBTOTAL 

Unh Ouamlty 

Cyd 1273 

F\ 4S7 

Sjd 9 

lS 1 

$yd 1 

Sit 3944 

Sft 

Ea 5 

Svd 80 

Syd 29 

Sta 9.70 

Ea 1 

Ea 7 

Svd 80 

Sft 96 

Sit 102 

Sit 8951 

lS 

lS 

LS 

LF 

LF 

Ea 

lS 

APPLICATION IFOR PROGRESS PAYMENT 
NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

COST OF COMF'LETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Onginal) 

Cc!iUUnlt 

s 29.00 

s 3.50 

s 31.00 

s 9.520.00 

s 35.00 

s 3.10 

s 110.00 

s 7.00 

s 13.00 

s 700.00 

s 1.880.00 

s 350.00 

s 59.00 

$ 3.50 

s 6.50 

s 3.10 

s 
s 

s 

s 
s 

$ 

s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 
$ 

$ 

s 
s 
s 

s 
s 
s 

Tota1At11t 

36,91;1_00 

1.59ii.SO 

2711.00 

9.520.00 

3!).00 

12.22il.40 

SSil.OO 

561).00 

377.00 

6,791D.OO 

1.8813.00 

2.451D.OO 

4.72!0.00 

336.00 

663.00 

27.748.10 

106.651.00 

430.545.50 

537.196.50 

0\lonlity 

1273 

411 

4 

1 

44 

2956 

4336.50 

3 

32 

13.90 

1 

1 

2.50 

44 

6216.50 

1 

1 

1 

78 

40 

1 

1 

CONTRACT ITEMS (R.,.,tsed) 

CostfUnit 

s 29.00 

s 3.50 

s 31.00 

s 9.520.00 

s 35.00 

s 3.10 

s 1.00 

s 110.00 

s 7.00 

s 13.00 

s 700.00 

s 1.680.00 

s 350.00 

s 59.00 

s 3.50 

s 6.50 

s 3.10 

s 640.00 

s 230.00 

s 1.680.00 

s 38.00 

s 44.00 

s 2.370.00 

$ 1.140.00 

s 
s 

s 

s 
s 

s 
s 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

Tota1At11t 

36.917.00 

1.438.50 

124.00 

9.520.00 

1,540.00 

9.163.60 

4.336.50 

. 
17.50 

416.00 

9.730.00 

1.680.00 

350.00 

147.50 
. 

268.00 

19.271.15 

640.00 

230.00 

1.880.00 

2.964.00 

1.760.00 

2.370.00 

1.140.00 

106.121.75 

399.397.00 

505.518.75 

Ouat11ity 

PAYMENT NO.: 

s 
$ 

$ 

THIS PERIOD 

Amoi.#U '~ 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347·0454 

Fax: {248) 735-5659 

B (FINAL) 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Ouomfty 

1273.00 

411.00 

4.00 

1.00 

44.00 

0.00 

0.00 

2956.00 

4336.50 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

2.50 

32.00 

13.90 

1.00 

1.00 

2.50 

0.00 

44,00 

6216.50 

1.00 

1.00 

1,00 

78.00 

40.00 

1.00 

1.00 

s 
s 

s 

s 
s 

s 
s 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

$ 

s 

l\m0U111 % 

36.917.00 100% 

1.438.50 tOO% 

124.00 100% 

9.520.00 100o/o 

1.540.00 100% 

9.163.60 1000.4 

4.336.50 100% 

17.50 100% 

416.00 100% 

9.730.00 100% 

1.880.00 100% 

350.00 100% 

147.50 tOOo/o 

286.00 100% 

19.271.15 100% 

640.00 100% 

230.00 100% 

1.880.00 tOOo/. 

2.964.00 100% 

1.760.00 100% 

2.370.00 100% 

1.140.00 100% 

106,121.75 

399.397.00 r----, 
505.518.75 1 100% 



PRo.JECT.: 

SECTION 1. 

~-
N<>. Oeoerc>lion o1 """' 
.g New Re>'Rap • North Side 

9 MoboTIZallOn. South Sicle 

10 Sawcul/Remove Ex .. Cone. Curt> 

11 Pour New 2' x 25' Co<lcretc Spillway 

12 6' x 24' Joint Repa~ 

13 El<cavate Swale 

14 ~!;oath Sae. 3" TOPSOil. Seed & MulCh 

15 New Rp-Rap • South Sicle 

'Taft Road (GL.t21G-211.Q0.872.000) 

1 Mobilizalion 

2 Aggregate Base. 6" L.meslone 

3 4" Concrete Sidewalk 

4 24" CSP Culvert 

5 24" CSP End Section 

6 Special Bael<lill (MOOT Class II) 

7 Remove Sidewalk 

8 Remove 24" CSP End Section 

9 3" TOPSOiing, Seeding & Mulching 

10 8" PVCSDR35 

Fu8Jst Part< (GUI208-691.D0-974.050) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

MobifiZalion 

AAOregate Base. 6" L.mes1one 

4" Cone. Sidewalk 211' Brushed Edge 

4' Diameter Otaina~ Structure 

12" RCP Class IV 

h'ap ExislinQ DrainaQe Structure 

Special BacldkJI (MOOT Class II) 

Remove Sidewalk 

Remove 12' RCP End Section 

3" Topsoii ng. Seeding & Mulching 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

SUBTOTAL 

CITYOFNOVI 

Unh CNantiiY 

SY 

LS 

Sl 

Sl 

u 
u 
LS 

Sy 

LS 

Sy 

Sl 

Lf 

Ea 

u 
Sf 

EA 

LS 

u 

LS 

Sv 

Sl 

Ea 

u 
Ea 

u 
Sl 

Ea 

LS 

APPLICATION IFOR PROGRESS PAYMENT 
NOVl PROJECT NO.: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

COl\'TRACT ITEI.<S (Ori~l.,.l) 

CosW nll 

$ 

s 

TotaiAmt 

537,196.50 

537.196.50 

Ouantay 

60 

1 

94 

94 

8 

50 

1 

50 

1 

31 

280 

20 

1 

10 

280 

1 

1 

26 

1 

10 

60 

1 

275 

1 

20 

90 

1 

1 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Rovlscd) 

Cos~ni'l 

s 24.00 

s 640.00 

s 14.00 

s 34.00 

s 95.00 

s 35.00 

s 1.140.00 

s 24.00 

$ 640.00 

s 22.00 

s 13.00 

s 40.00 

s 350.00 

s 30.00 

s 4.00 

s 225.00 

s 2.200.00 

s 15.00 

s 960.00 

s 22.00 

s 46.00 

s 2.255.00 

s 26.00 

$ 900.00 

s 30.00 

s 12.00 

$ 225.00 

s 4.200.00 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

Total Arnt 

1,440.00 

640.00 

1,31 6.00 

3.196.00 

760.00 

1.750.00 

1.140.00 

1,200.00 

640.00 

682.00 

3.640.00 

800.00 

350.00 

300.00 

1.120.00 

225.00 

2.200.00 

390.00 

960.00 

220.00 

2.760.00 

2.255.00 

7.150.00 

900.00 

600.00 

1.080.00 

225.00 

4.200.00 

42.139.00 

505.518.75 

547.657.75 

CNanti!Y 

55.00 

55.00 

6.00 

30.00 

60.00 

PAYMENT NO.: 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 
s 
s 

THISPEAIOO 

1\rnoult 

715.00 

220.00 

90.00 

1.380.00 

720.00 

3.125.00 

3.125.00 

% 

20% 

20% 

23% 

50% 

67% 

26300 Lee BeGo/e Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: {248) 347..o454 

Fsx: (248) 735-5659 

8 (FINAL) 

TOTAl TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

60.00 s 1,440.00 

1.00 s 640.00 

94.00 s 1.316.00 

94.00 s 3.196.00 

8.00 s 760.00 

50.00 s 1.750.00 

1.00 s 1.140.00 

50.00 s 1.200.00 

1.00 s 640.00 

31.00 s 682.00 

280.00 s 3,640.00 

20.00 s 800.00 

1.00 s 350.00 

10.00 s 300.00 

280.00 s 1.120.00 

1.00 s 225.00 

1.00 s 2.200.00 

26.00 s 390.00 

1.00 s 960.00 

10.00 s 220.00 

60.00 s 2.760.00 

1.00 s 2.255.00 

275.00 s 7,150.00 

1.00 s 900.00 

20.00 s 600.00 

90.00 s 1.080.00 

1.00 s 225.00 

1.00 s 4.200.00 

42,139.00 

% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100o/o 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

s 
s 
s 

505.518.75 ,...--- ., 

547.657.75 1 100% 



CITYOFNOVI 

SeCtion 2. 

APPLICATION FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT 
PROJECTo 2012 Regional Stormwaler IITIProvement:s 

Ortglnal Contract Amount: 

~lusted •Contract Amount to Date: 

Total Cost of Work Performed lo Date: 

M INUS Retainage: 
l.:eavenworth-lbomton..t.exington Gm: 
Broolcfarm Pal'k Streambank Eng/Cons 
8rookfarm Paler Pathway 
NC#2 al'ld White Pines Pathway 
Ga'lwlly 
T.tt~ 

Fuerst Pari( 

To Dale 
T·o Dale 

ThlsP-r 
Mel .Amt. Earned of Contract and Ex1r.l Wotl< to Dale: 

UINUSLD:s: ~ of days OWl": 

SamounVday: 
Subtotal: 

UINUS Amount of Previous Payments: 
1 $ 36,385.20 
2 $ 116.777.70 
3 $ 85.905.45 
4 $ 13,186.35 
s $ 176,026.73 

6 $ 62,831.28 

7 $ 26,193.40 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

NOVI PROJECT NO-: 

$ 537,196.50 

$ 10.461.25 

$ 547,657.75 

$ 547,657.75 

0%$ 
21.51) $ 
14.25 $ 13,376.25 
0.51) $ 922.50 
1.50 $ 3,382.50 
2.00 $ 615.00 
1.50 $ 307.50 
2.50 $ 307.50 

39.75 AddCD $ 18,911.25 
$ 566,569.00 

$ 

$ 566,569.00 

$ 517,306.11 

49,262.891 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CHANGE ORDERS 

~ ~ 
1 NoverrQ:r S. 2012 

2 Mon:l1 7, 2013 

3 revised Jai'OJOJY 1C. 2013 
4 Oeccmoer 17. 2012 
5 May30. 2013 

January o. 1900 
January o. 1900 
Jaruary o. 1900 
Jaruary 0. 1900 

J3t>.JOJYO, 1900 
Jai'OJaryO. 1900 
Jai'OJ""f o. 1900 

J.l1'0Jory0.1900 
January o. 1900 

Category 
Lea..,_ Thomtot!_L.elO'lQ., Green 

Brookfatm P~ S7eambank Enp/Cons1 

-...P811<Patlway 

NC:2 and Vlr*e Pines Pathway 

Gal-
Tah Roaa 

Fuetst Part:. 

Total: 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

TOTAL: $ 

Days 
Allowed 
21.50 
36.00 
2.00 
7.00 
3.00 
2.00 

3.00 

74.50 

~ 
(28,810.50) 
28,636.00 
22,426.00 

(1 3,851 .25) 
2,061.00 

10,461.25 

Remaining 
Days Used Days 

21.50 0.00 
14.25 21.75 
0.50 1.50 
1.50 5.50 
2.00 1.00 
1.50 0.50 

2.50 0.50 

43.75 30.75 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Novi, Michigsn 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-1>454 

Fsx: (248) 735-5659 

8 (FINAL) 



CITYOFNOVI 

Section '3. 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

APPLICATION FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT 
PR'CilliECT: 2012 RegionaiStormwater l"lJrovements NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

The undersigned COm-RACTOR J:ertffies that: (1) Any previotJS progress payments received from 
OWNER on amount of Work done under the COntract reierred 10 above have been ~lled to discharge 
in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with War!( covered by prior Applications 
for Pa,ymenr. (2) title to all Work, materials, and ·equipment incorporated in said Wor!( of othelwise 
listed in or covered by this Application tor Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and 
clear of allle1ns, claims, secur~ i nteres<, and enoumberences (except such as are covered by Bond 
accepuible to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such lein, claim securil)l interest. or 
encurnberenoe); and (3) all Wor!( ·covered by thls Application for Payment is in accordance with 
th9 Contract OOWilllllllS ;and not dafeciive il& !hilt term i$ defined in the Contract Oocumenl$. 

v .. ,~,. 

Conu<iotor Authorized Signature 

By: 'SI..C> 'T"'"f"' p.. . ~IZ.C \.-L. 
Print Name 

OHM Advisors 
Consultant Firm 

c~s~'-5'-
By: Bryan Oage 

Print Name 

Date: 

Date: 

PAYMENT NO.: 8 (FINAL) 

Payment of the above AMOUNT 
is recommended. 

By: Aaron J. Staup, Const ion Engi eering Coordinator 

Dated: o/'t/t3 r, 

By: Brian Cobum, PE., Engineering Manager 

Dated: 



~ CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

rt\di!Jr ,.,,, 

The general contractor must execute this Sworn Statement. Prior to execution. the general contractor shall 
on Schedule B of this Sworn Statement list the names of all persons, firms, or corporations engaged by the 
General Contractor to furnish services, 

The examining attorney shall verify that every person or firm listed in Schedule B has properly executed 
appropriate waivers of lien prior to issuance of any final payments. 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTYOF Wayne 
--------~-------

The undersigned, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that {s)he is the 

President of the Verdeterre Contracting, Inc. 
(Title) (Firm Name} 

the contractor employed by the City of Novi to furnish labor and materials for fhe 

2012 Regional Stormwater Improvements 
(Description of Improvement) 

located at: Novi, Michigan 

The total amount of the contract is $547 ,657.75 of which I have received payment of 
$517,306.10 prior to this payment; that the persons, firms, and corporations engaged by the 

undersigned to have furnished services, equipment, labor and/or materials in the construction or repair 
of the improvements on the premises; that the dollar amount set opposite each such person, firm, or 
corporation on account of labor, services, equipment, and/or materials furnished with reqpect to said 
premises; that as of this date, all work to be performed with respect to said premises by the undersigned 
or any suppliers or subcontractors of the undersigned or any persons, firms, or corporations named in 
the Schedule B of this Sworn Statement, has been fully accepted by the owner and completed according 
to the plans and specifications. 

The undersigned further states that all material (except as disclosed on said Schedule B) has been or 
will be furnished from his/her own stock and has been paid for in full; that there are no other contracts or 
subcontracts for said work outstanding, and that there is nothing due or to become due to any person for 
services. equipment, material, labor, or any other work done or to be done in connections with said work 
other than the stated on Schedule B. There are no chattel mortgages, personal property leases, 
conditional sale contracts or any other agreements given are now outstanding as to nay fixtures, 
equipment, appliances or materials placed upon or installed in or upon the aforementioned premises or 
improvements thereon. All waivers are true, correct, and genuine and are delivered unconditionally. 
Furthermore, there is no claim, either legal or equitable; to defeat the validity of said waivers. 

Page 1 of 3 



Signed this 25th day of June 2013 

Name: Verdeterre Contracting, Inc. 
----------------~~~~--~~~~~-----------------(individual/corporation/partnership) 

Attest k A~ 
5al'J"r~ (Title) p~~ 

Subscribed and sworn o before me this 25th day of ___ .:...Ju:.....n_e _____ , 20_13_ 

NOTARY SEAL 

Page 2 of 3 



SCHEDULE B- CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

-
Subcontracting Material Amount of Previously Current Retainage to 

Firm Furnished Contract Paid to Date Request Date Balance Due 

lu"'"" 
Landscaping Materials $1,225.00 $1,225.00 $0.00 $0.00 
c. 

Construction 
Video Services $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Video Services 

Cougar 
Sub $800.00 $800.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Contracting, Inc. 

Hanes Geo 
Materials $78,815.18 $78,815.18 $0.00 $0.00 

Components 

HD Supply Materials $4,492.80 $4,492.80 $0.00 $0.00 

HESCO Materials $3,518.14 $3,518.14 $0.00 $0.00 

Jensen Bridge Materials $19,535.56 $19,535.56 $0.00 $0.00 

Lou's Transport Trucking $8,569.71 $8,569.71 $0.00 $0.00 

Mack Industries Materials $1,255.04 $1,255.04 $0.00 $0.00 

Nativescape Materials $450.00 $450.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Niswander 
Materials $179.01 $179.01 $0.00 $0.00 

Environmental 
<Uillltllll 

HardScape Materials $11,930.39 $11,930.39 $0.00 $0.00 
IC::11nni\J 

Superior Materials Materials $3,760.88 $3,760.88 $0.00 $0.00 

Timmer 
Sub $11,470.79 $11,470.79 $0.00 $0.00 

Construction 

TKMS Ltd Trucking $10,583.18 $10,583.18 $0.00 $0.00 

Etna Supply Co. Materials $1 '703.42 $1,703.42 $0.00 $0.00 

GM & Sons Materials $19,713.00 $19,713.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Reliable 
Sub $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Landscaping 

Verdeterre -
$358,155.65 $327,804.00 $0.00 $30,351.65 

Pyroii/Ovrhd/Profit 

TOTALS $547,657.75 $517,306.10 $0.00 $30,351.65 

RECAPITULATION 



Amount of Original Contract: $537,196.50 Work Completed to Date: $547,657.75 

Plus: Extras to Contract: $10,461.25 Less: Total Retainage: $0.00 

Total: Contract plus Extras: $547,657.75 Less: Amount Previously Paid: $517,306.10 

Less: Credits to Contract: Less: Amount of this Request: $30,351.65 

Total: Adjusted Contract: $547,657.75 Total Balance Due: $0.00 

Page 3 of 3 



BOND NUMBER 601031876 

SURETY 

CONSENT OF SURETY 
TO FINAL PAYMENT 
Conforms with the American Institute of 
Architects, AlA Document G707 

TO OWNER: City of Novi 
(Name and address) 

26300 lee BE Gole Dr. 

Novi, MI. 48375 

PROJECT: 2012 Regional Stormwater System 
(Name ami address) Improvements 

OWNER 

ARCHITECT 

CONTRACTOR 

SURETY 

OTHER 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.: 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACT DATED: 
June 4, 2012 

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the 
(insert name and address of Surety) 

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 

on bond of 
(lnserlname and address ofContractot~ 

Verdeterre Contracting, Inc 
2618 Hannan Road 

Canton, MI. 48188 

0 
0 

0 
0 

,SURETY, 

, CONTRACTOR, 

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not relieve the Surety of any 
of its obligations to 
(lnserl name and address ojOwne1~ 

City of Novi 
26300 lee BE Gale Dr. 

Novi, MI. 48375 

as set forth in said Surety's bond. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has hereunto set its hand on this date: June 26, 2013 
(lnserl in wriling the month fiJI/owed by the numeric date and year.) 

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 

Attest: 

Chris Namyslowski, Attorney-in-Fact 
(Printed name and title) 

,OWNER, 



Principal: Verdeterre Contracting, Inc POWER OF ATTORNEY 

THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COI\IPANY 

Obligee: City ofNovi 

Agency Name: Autumn Associates 

Ageni Colle: 210023 

Bond Number: 601031876 

Know All Men by These Presents: That THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a New Hampshire Corporation, pursuant to the authority granted by 
Article IV, Section 12 ofthe Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint: CurtisS. Rager, Sandra 
Wonderly, Chris Namyslowski ofFARMINGTN HLS , Michigan its true and lawful agent(s) and attorney(ies)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf 
as surety, and as its act and deed any and all BONDS, UNDERTAKINGS, and RECOGNIZANCES, excluding, however, any bond(s) or undertaking(s) guaranteeing the 
payment of notes and interest thereon. 

And the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they 
had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of said Company at their administrative offices in Keene, NH, in their own proper persons. The 
authority granted hereunder supersedes any previous authority heretofore granted the above named attorney(ies)-in-tact. 

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer of the said The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company has hereunto subscribed his name and affixed the Corporate Seal 
of said Company this lst day of December, 2012. 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
COUNTY OF KING 

Gregory W. Davenport Assistant Secretary 

On this lst day of December, 2012 before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Washington, in and for the County of King, duly commissioned and qualified, came 
Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed 
the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn deposes and says that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, and that 
the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and the said Corporate Seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the 
said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Seattle, State of Washington, the day and year first above written. 

This power of attorney is granted under and by authority of Article IV, Section 12 of the By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, extracts from which read: 

ARTICLE IV- Officers: Section 12. Power of Attorney. 
Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chainnan or President 
may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all 
undertakings, bond, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full 
power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments 
shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. 

Any power or authority granted to any representative or attomey-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President 
or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority. 

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of 

directors of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company effective on the 15th day of February, 2011: 

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney 
issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually aftixed. 

CERTIFICATE 
I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing power of attorney, the referenced By-Laws of the Company 
and the above resolution of their Board of Directors are true and correct copies and are in full force and effect on this date. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the Company this 26 day of '-Jt::.cm:..:ce'--, 2=-0:...:lc.:.J _________ _ 

David M. Carey Assistant Secretary 



CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 
)SS. 

COUNTY OF WAYNE ) 

The undersigned, ChristophnerJby ~p~nts ~hat on June 4' 2013 he (it) 
was awarded a contract by CJ.ty of NovJ. hereinafter ca lled the Owner, to 
Verdeterre Contracting, Inc. in accordance with the terms and conditions of Contract 

No. N/A , and the undersigned further represents that the subject work has now been 
accomplished and the said contract has now been completed. 

The undersigned hereby warrants and certifies that all of his (its) indebtedness arising by reason of said 
contract has been fully or satisfactorily secured, and that all claims from subcontractors and others for 
labor and material used in accomplishing the said project, as well as all other claims arising from 
performance of said contract, have been fully paid or satisfactorily secured. The undersigned further 
agrees that if any such claim should hereafter arise, he (it) shall assume responsibility for same 
immediately upon request to do so by the Owner. 

The undersigned, for a valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does further 
hereby waive, release and relinquish any and all claims or right of lien which the undersigned now has or 
may hereafter acquire upon the subject premises for labor and material used in accomplishing said 
project owned by the Owner. 

This affidavit is freely and voluntarily given with full knowledge of the facts on this __ 2_5t_h ___ d. ay 
June 

of , 2013. 

RE: 2012 Regional Stormwater System 
Improvements 

Verde terre Contracting, Ir.c. 

President 
Title----------------

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public 
in and for Wayne County, Michigan, on 
this 25th day of June , 2013. 

Notary Public: 

My Commission expires: 

CA-l 



r-= i l/30 / 2012 03 : 01 FAX 248 486 0013 Be lls Landscape @0002/0002 

. '·. · . 

'',• 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 
(Underthe CoMJVctlon Uen Act of 19130) 

t 

My/ourc~nfractwHh V~ ~~c.. 
j .e:::... -~- , , (ol11er ooratrooUng pa-IYJ 

to provide £..bt>~~~ ... 
for fhe Improvement to the property described as ;J.otd-#o\fi ~ ~ ~ 

t!_o'li , (hZ. 

(U!e atta~:hment II naodod) 

having been fuJiy paid and satisfied~ aJI my/our construcffon lien rights against such property 
are hereby waived and teJeased. ~ 

1-AAtC...I TJ~L-L 

'-d'QrtA,c ~ 0 ~ - p .(U.a.>-~;jt--0 _' IS!gnolure of len clolmonl) 

::Bel) '5 ~&..pC md)L 5e.vlJ t(£)o 1${lt,.:> 
(Company Nome iT" 

Address: ..... =B;__··B;;.....:..'f;..;;;;.D;,.._(,_/ ___.:..IJ.~~~~~B~Crul~!:..---
·• 

.Lv I>( D 1D . ktr. ~ 

S·lgned on: 

'"\\.1)c.)e-n...by ep
1 
;)() 1 ~ 

(Date) 

. • 1 

. DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
1. Any waiver of construeHonllen rights In advance of work performed Is lnvaUd. 
~. A waiver of consfrucflon Uen rfghfs Is vattd only to tho extent fhdt payment for labor dnd material ftJmlshed 

was ocfugJiy made to fhG person giving tile WQiver • 

. . ' 



s2/26/2e13 11:33 5867522101 

FULL UNCONDITfONAL WAIVER 
(Under the Const1\.u:tion .lien Ac:'t Qf 1980) 

COt-ISTRUCTION VIDEO 

My/our contr.cict'with ~- ~>.l~~c;. 
' I ~ C fcfhllr c;:r;mtroding patly) 

to provide 'll~"· ..J6WI~ · · 
I I 

PAGE 02/02 

for the· Improvement t~ the properly described as _ __,~:......:.=/).;._,..:5::;.;;.1%'>t~· ;.;.;.L:~~·=;...:~~jL.;..:~::;:.:.:~:.:.:.;..:~<I!....­
IJo.Ji mr.. 

(Ust: <~tfcu::hm~ll~ If needed) 
., 

having been fully pafd and safisffed, all my/our constructfon lien rights against such property 
are hereby waived and releosed, 

1 ••• 

Address: 111 E Newberry St. 

Romeo, MI 48065 

Signed on: Telephone: 586-7 52-2580 

2/25/13 
(DCllo) · 

. 00 NOT srGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETe fORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

INSTRUCTrONS: 
t. Any waiver or ac;.1n~fiur::~on lien rights Tn advone~ of.work performed Is Invalid. 
2. A wolver of cQI'\Sftuetton lion rlghls Is vc::1nd only to the extent thot payme!l'lt.for labor and material turnlsh'ecJ 

was Qclually made' to the person gtvlng fh~ WQJver. 

•' 



.• 

FULL l:INCONDITIONAL WAIVER 
(Under lhe Construcflon Lien Acf of 1980) 

for the lmprovement_t~ .the prop~~ described .9s __ cJ.::::.__C?_I;).--..;;~;..;._~11...:... . .;;W~)l)~"f61-~:.::::;:.:.:,~:..c..:...:.:.~~te~7.:..:'~:::..:.:..~­
IJov,· fY\"L 

(Uuo olfachmorlf If nMd4d) 

having been fully p~i·d and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property 
ore hereby waived and released. 

Signed on: 

• (Sfgnotvro of Uon clofmonf) 

~U!.J/IJC A~ 66c.JT3~~ 
(CompQny Nome) 

(._~ 01\J 7!2-ot-i-f:..L 

Address:--------~-------
COUGAR CON1'RAC11NG INC. 

29305 WAll STBEET 

c;/-1.3-/3 
(Date-) 

. DO NOT SIGN BlANK OR INCOM~LETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

. INSTRUCTIONS: 
T. Any waiver of co'nstrudlon lien rlghlsln advance of work performed Is Invalid. 
2. A waiver of censfructlon lien rights Is valid only to the extent that payment. for labor and material fvrnlshec 

was ocfually made fo the p~rson giving the walv~r. 

0 ' 

.. 



'• .. , 

.. ' 

\ ·.· 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAtVER 
(Underlha ConS1fuctlon Uen Act of 1~SO) 

-~· 

My/our contr.act With v6ft:o~ ~'<G-'4tC. 
-r:::~ 4' (9HW ¢ontro~;:tlnr1 POrtY) 

fo provrdo f!!!!!:!.'C ~ 4- ~)'Scr .. 
for fhe rmprovemenHo·the property de$crlbed as · & '-& D'F Nov:;:: ,?I;J;J. 5flih')~ 

~-<S - Nov:;;. M 1:.. 

(U20 erlfochme11t If noedo~;O 

flovrng been fully paid and .saHsflad. all my four cons • ......,:M.l._.n lien rlghfs against sueh property 
are hereby wofved and relea$ed. · 7//V/oTJ~-o.., .5t-A.c.K,qlf-j-

:.J~ 
noiiX'I Ql reri clolmonl) 

Utt/\\£5 G~o CoMf_op..!~; 
(Comp¢1'\Y Norna) 

Addr·e~s; .fC> 0 N~ Mc..Lr"< Ce.,!ZJE.'f-: f!.D>4fJ 

f D. ~f= lfS7 · 
. . .. ~. oiiiO 0 

sJgnedz; ) 
'( 1- '"?f I "2----. 

Telephone: ( 1J { 6} L/1 G ... 8 22 f 

(Clat~} · 

' 00 NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
1. Any wolver of eonatructton l!ert rights In advance of worf< performed b Invalid. . 
2. A waiver of c::onrlruc:tlon lien rights Is vand only to the extent thot payment for lob or cmd mat~rlr;ll ruroltiht 

wen ttetually made to thl) person giving lhG waiver. 



• - - ? • . 

·. , 

, • •. I 

' 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 
(Underthe Construction Lian Act of 1980) 

My /our contr.act wJth __ ....-IYc~6ft1J:.:.-:::.;;:.~:..;..;;;:;;:...:-=:...-~=;.::;~~~:-:$i~c~. ~----~-
11 "(). (other controctln(il porty) 

fo provide f"lf'~ if nfn}{(;-"? . ,• 

for the Improvement to the propeity described as · Ct 'f:t ar- /Vov:r:. Po;;;. 5tlt0?~ 

:fi?vr1tAJ'vt1t1J~ - N CN:C. I M 1::. 

(Us~ atl~¢hntont lf naedod) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such properf) 
are hereby wofved and released. J/ ;'/ 1 ./ 

f'-4-~ rti\JLJe..<!Soto~ - c_d~LJ....-e..e_ 

- ~~( 

'· _ .... -... 

, I• • 

Signed on: Telephone: f': /-1} --i 9.~ ··1/.!'71 >(;yo I 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
1. Any wolver of construction lien rights In advance of work performed Is Invalid, 
2. A waiver of construction lien rights 1$ valid only to the extent that payment for labor and material furnJs'he 

was actually. m_q~~. to the per~~m giving the waiver. 



•, ' 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 
(Under fh<? Construction Lien Act of 1980) 

My /our contract with ---~~~~~=..;;;;;....:...::::;;._~-=7-~~;.;.;.::;~L.-::!~.:::..!!c~. -:--------
/ ~- ,I (other controctlng por1y) 

to provide ~' c:; 'o/ h"~ 

for the Improvement to the property described as · Ct 'h Q"'F NOV:r::. Po;;). '5Mn~ 

(Use aHachmttnl II neiadud) 

having been fully paid and satlsfled, all my/our constructron lien rights against such property 
are hereby waived and released. )'. , 1 L " 1 LC' 1 • 1 , 1 

vt-A.-Nt>JA /viNC,.-:;.TfJ._J ~ VIC£ T'fU:..~IDeAJr 

(Signolvre ef lldn elolmont) 

·. \:\ E S t-o , ) V\ c 
(Compony Nome I 

.' '•,\ ':.··· .... · 
Address: ;)'09?2<3 \)ccvt bvld t).~ 

Wa.)'<03 I m l ~ . 'i' . 

Signed on: Telephone: S"5Ce" 91'0 .~ 1 d-00 

'*\ \1\11-' 
(Pate} 

' DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
1. Any waiver of· construction lien rights In odvance of work performed Is Invalid. 
2. A waiver of construction lien rights b valid only to the extent that payment for labor and mal erial furnls'hor 

was actually made to the person giving the waiver. 

~ud ~~ ~ ~ lvto--0 
• 



12-04-'12 11:16 FROM-Jensen Bridge 8106483549 T-370 P0001/0001 F-588 

.. ·.· 

, '• I 

',• ' 

FUll UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 
(Under fhe Co~truction Uen Act of 1980) -,My;o:~onlraclwllh v~ ~c.. 
to provide __ ..J.,.{k~·=~~~'if";.:.-...:.~-G;:;.:..;.&'>'P.;.;...L~W~'G:--'~----~o-lhaf~co-ntr<x.:_H_n\l_paty_· _

1 
--------

for the Improvement to the property descrJbed os 0 d-.o l;;).. fJ'o\f) OS'fUJUn ~ ~ 

t}D'Ii I /?71: 

(U,e offoehmrmf H no a dud) 

having been fully patd and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rtghts against sueh property 
are hereby wotved and released. ffl;ti-Lc!.J!E WA- t-1--tc..£ - CoAJTleo~ 

;knYtJ f3c,/f!oe. Ct/hd S:upp!y 
(ComPQny ome) 

Addr~ss: . tfoo Sf.e.n&j f!LJ?ek J { 
L ~cdAL£1&1 /YlC- Yf~/0 

Signed on: Telephone: _...;:;;.f...:...jl)~b;;~t/...:..f_'3_____...~~V------
' ) .fJ / 1--/1--

(Datu) 

0 

00 NOT SIGN BlANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS, RETAIN A COPY. 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
1. Any walvru of conriructJon lien l')ghb In odvonc~> of work petfotmed Is lnvaUd. 
2. A wotver of con~it'uctlon nen r1ghb Is vend only to the extent I hat payment for labor ond material furnlshe 

was oduclly mooe to· tho pef'soo gMng the waiver, 

0. ' 

TO- Jensen Bridge P0003/0003 



"' ·, I 

12483344509 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 
(Under the Construdlon Lien Act ofj 1980) 

ACCOUNTING PAGE 01/01 

My four eonfrocl wHh ....:.._ _ __JJ;,~!Z£~~~~~~~,..,......---....--_;·~· _ 

. to provide ~0'.-J)(G- "'ll""m·n-,-... 1<4' 

' 

for the JmprovemQnt to fh~ pri;,pe·rty described 01 _;;;..:....J-..J,.~_:...::.=::...!~~;HJ:;..;:.:.~:::;l.:.....:::.:~:..:!:!!!.:.~~~:.-

(UM irl/achmont II ~odJ 

having been fulfy paid and satlsfled, ell my/our consfruc:Hon lien rlg ts against such property 
are hereby waJve~ and relea~ed. · 4,;./AIA /)"'f&-AR. -C! ~N'!72-D ~L 

,I' I ' 

' .'. ·.~· ·,, \• ~· :·~. 

op NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FoRMS. RETA N A COPY. 

INSTRUCTIONS! 
1. Any walvw of ccmafruc;tlon lie~ rlg!lts In odYance of work perfonnod Is tnvan 
2 A watver oJ con~dfon nen rights Is valid only f¢ the oxttnt that payment f labor ond material fuml~h!id 

was ~fuaJJy mode to the p~r~on gMng the walvet • 

.. 



~~--=-~Dec 06 2012 2:09PM HP LASERJET FAX p.2 

FULL UNCONDJTIONAL WAIVER 
(Und~r th.- Constrvcitlon Lltn Act of 1 ~80) 

My/our contr~~<:f wlt.h ~----~~~~~~~0!:!:!~~~"~-----
fo provide _L' !l.~~~J.J..:!.~~~=~~fJ&...s~~~~!..CL....flit::.~l_e/)....:::::...., ___ _ 

for the Improvement to the property de.serlbed aa · J:ot ~ f>J'i:J\li .'Sff~ tv~~ 

tJ () '{; I fhj; 

(Vto affaell~»•m II neiu:ted) 

having been fully pard end Batlsffed, all my/our construction lien rlghts agaln.st such property 
ere htreby waived and ralaased. Jil'l~t:L./1 1'/;st.J;ctNiJ ~ - V;c:~ /~;tJbJT 

... ~ ~·~~-(.SJ!;IIIOIU'OiOIII~ 

Alt~ 142andu=&_vlaw~. 1-.LC.. 
!OomPOI'\Y N(lmv) 

'I II I Addrcu~: /'s-;z..y · t£1?~ £~ 1Yf. 

•, I 

' '' •,, '} • ••••• : ~ l 

\· . .24£# ((}$ 

srgned on: Terephone: flO ~~-OS'32 

I'?-) uP IP---
1 

- (Dcdo) · 

. I'JO NOT SIGN ~lANK OR INCOMPLITB FORMS. R!fAIN A COPV. 

INSTRUCTION$; 
1. Any wotvvr or ~:onlfi'Uctlon rren t!Qhl:sln ~;~dvanc:• cf work petforrn..d '' rnvalld • 
.2. A. wC~rver cr construc:tlonllen rfgh11 Is varrd only to lht oxfont that payment for labor and materlt~l lurnlll'ittd 

was uotually ~It fo fhl per10n sl~lnQ ih.,. walvw. 
•' 

',I 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 
(Underlhe Constrvctlon Uen Act of 1980) 

, My /our contract with _: :_w _ _ __ ....;~:......:tSZIO:;.....:::....:::-~~~."!____;(J~,~~~:..c~:!:!' ~:.;..:· ~:pJ~C..::.:......~-~ 
ji _ {other conlrootlng party) 

fo provlde ---=~.;:;;...;..;;.;.;:.:-=-.L.fJ1~~:.:::;.;.=-=-:::._------------------. . 
tor the rmprovement to tl'le property described as ;J.ot'J-Nb\fl ~ ~ ~ 

"'()"; ;1Ja; 

havlng been fully patd and satisfied, all my four construction lien rights against such proper! 
are hereby waived and released. 77-fc..£.-t:.SA ;Lv~s e.w_ - ,4~ r 

~f6($1g~p (~ 
5~812 1 CH? mA J?ml'&ls LLC 

(Cornpony Noma) 

.. · .. ' Addr~ss; f2.0 J3¢?1( d C) QO 

. ·. ' 

. \.. :: - ~·· · : .. 
--:q.l).CVYYI ;==jzto\., /£ '0 ~ 

7 
VYif' I£ ({:{iS ~· I 

Telephone(;; Lf.8,) ]8 ~p- 8 LD() Signed on; j 
I ~ J ·:~ I ~. 

(Dote) 

. P~ NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE. FORMs-. 'RETAIN A COP.Y. 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
1. Any wcllver of construction lien rights In advance of w.ork performed Is Invalid. 
2. A waiver of consfruc:tton lien rights Is vaUd only to th~ extent that payment for tabor and material furnls't 

was actually made to fh~ person giving the waiver. 

' I 



(<;;;- '1.2/135/2012 133:30 124833445139 ACCOUNTING PAGE 01/02 

FULL UNCONDITIONA~ WAIVER 
(Under the Co~ttvetlon Uen Act of 1980) 

My /:ur contract wifh ~~--:..·Vt..:::;_6'PO~;;;;;:!~~:: a~:;;;~.!!..:.:-~:PJ~;: ln:;::_m --~ 
-n, ..... " (olht!H' contrelOflng porly) 

toprovlde _ I~M.:::·~~ 

for the Improvement to fhe. property described as ;!old. NeVi ~ ~ ~ ., 

clavi . (h:r.. 

havlng been fully paid and saHsfled, all my four construction lien rights ogalt'lst such property 
ore hereby waived and relea,ed. 4/J N A 1 A b-AC :.... C o/V J?Zo~~ 

',•. 

($lljln('.;llvrG of lsn c ~r.t) 

J.li_m s r 

(Ccm):l(lrw Name) 

... ' ' 

Address: { 7 210 ~ · #~~uV'ccJ 

''o I 

. '.. . ~ ':I• • •' .. ' . 
P6Jl;txa r< J 01 ( Vrt?!-1(} \' . 

signed on; 

r?/ u L1 !----
(DatE!} 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLI!TE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

INSTRUCTIONS! 
1, An.y walver' of construction ll~n ~his In advanc~ of wo»( petformed Is Invalid, 
:2. A waiver of consfructlon Hen rights Is vaPd o"ty to the extent that payment for labor ond mttfertol fi.lmlshe<:l 

WQ' ~cfuclly Mc.de to the per~on glvtng the waiver . 

.. ( 



•, ' 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 
(Underths Construction Llsn Act of 1980) 

Myjourcontr.actwtth ~~ ~.:trc. 
I A ~ c:;. . {other oonlroctrng porly) 

to provide V:MJ~~ ~~Cd'S 
'. 

for the Improvement to the prope·rty described as · C'Jt 'f:J QE IVOY:r=.. )0/'). 5'flltW)~ 

~- NCN:CJMX.. 

(Use cft(Jchmant If nee dod) 

are hereby waived end released, · / /. / ·7 /:,/ having been fully paid and saflsfted, Clll myzour cy. structfo ~--~fen rights against sueh properly 

~Jtu/IJ Lf:fAA-~ / 
U . ..--. (Signolvre of U~n dolm. onl_l . 

f-'tU~ L~ 0vrJb._scA-ft!Ll -,, 
..--, (Com pony Nome) 

7 

Addr.ess:Y2-'6~-s- . / · t. ·· 
,' ,', .. , .,, ...... · . . ' 

CY47L7iZ:nl . /£1/ 

Signed on: 

;12- ~; 0 :-( 2--:: 
1 (Date)· ·· M4JJ/f 6-tSIL 

. DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
1. Any waiver of construction lien right$ In odvanc(! of work performed Is lnvolld. 
2. A waiver of construction lien rights Is valid only to.the extent that payment for labor and moteflcl fumlshec 

was actvclly made to the person giving the waiver. 

•· 



•, I 

FULL UNCONDITrONAl. WAIVER 
(Under the Construction Lien Act of 1980) 

My four contrac:t with v6MJ~$ 
to provJde aw~ 5111Wf~ 

{ofhar conlractlng parly) 

. 
for the Improvement to the property described as · CJt 'b O'F NOV:;::.. ~ /'). 'Jtlth-A ~ 

~- NCN:I:.,M-:t:-

(V2e (tff(Jchmcmt If needed) 

having been fully paid ond satfsfled, all my/our construction lien rights against such property 
are hereby waived and released. 

(Signolvre of len cfofmanl) 

C-z\:1 ~ :)ok1:s . 1rt c:. . 
{Compony Nome) 

. ·• } ,,. : .. • 
Address: _..u.(oL...I..JXS~Y-~-..L!WI-!.I.bU!;ir.!.lJI,tltA-'IC ....rk:...:::::~::="£:...._~..!..:::;. ~d ...... _ 

\r\lh, h1 @R- btke , \-11 Y~ i~ 9 

Signed on: ~ 

1.:z./,1o IOL 
Telephone: __ ]-1...:.:!.3_.....Y _-· _q-4J:::;;u:.::::g..~--____!;;l~~S~~--

INSTRUCTIONS: 
1. Any waiver of construction lien rights In advance of work performed Is Invalid. 
2. A walvet of construction lien rights Is valid only to the extent that payment for labor and material furnished 

was actually made to the person giving tl1e wolver. 



. ,, 

· . . 0. 

E! ~ ~..S Y P P I Y C red i t Dept 
., .. ... .,. No. 3548 P. I 

,. ""' ""' t I ' ., 

PARTIAl UNCONDJTIONAL WAIVER 
(Under the Construotion Uen Act ot 1980) 

"'1/wehaveacontr~ct'with ~ vl;;;t; ~~c. : . ~ 
to provlda __ e{J~~«~~~!B::~..:.·..!..I·rn~·!..;;:::I;.-=-----------·------
for the lmprov!lrnOntto. the propertyd~s"lba·d ar_ ~p ... ~~ t":l?l'f!~ 

fJo ~ i rn7:. 
(U~t •tuehmant lfneoded) 

Etnd hem by waive ~v/our constructlon /ier'lto the amount of$ r1o ?>. r.J2-

for /vbor{materlfll~ prcwldod ·thrcu~h __ ..:.:f;}~.,/-l_l .. ...:r-J-....:;; _________ _ 

This waiver, together with all previous walvers1 if aQy, (~rcl~ one) ~ 
all amounts due me/~~ for,~orma~ irrypr.ovemem provld4d through~t~ 

.. .. . ......_._... , ~· . 

,, , ·"" ... ·-
' ... )· ., ··~· 

,•.· . 

. ' 

• t\ ' 

... , 

SigMd on: 

c2-r£(2- [3~· : .... :. ,, 
Telepho~.e: ~ ~~ 5Z~&t:3 

I( . ~ t t:t ;J c 111 U) e/l.S - c /LcJ)I r 
.. 

(O:!to) 

DO 'NOT SIGN BLANK OR JNeOMPLET£ FORMS. ~~AtN A COPY. 

... • - INSTRUc:TION5: 
~. Arry waiver of tOnsfl'\lctfol\ ll~n r7ghtllll advance ot Work )lerlornua Is Invalid. 
2. A w.rlvor ol toNtruttlon lion rig~~( wlid only to the extent th~t paymant for labor llnd material 

fu((lfsh~d was ar;t,~:liiV mlicia to U~t p~rson ~:Mnf the waiv~ • 

• • I 



Oeo 03 12 02:34p Timmer Construction TIMME 
(248)478-5890 "' 

' . 

, .. 

FULL UNCONDITrONAL WAIVER 
(Under1h& Cons!I\Jctlon Uen Act of 1980) 

p.2 

= My jour ~ontroet wtth _ _ __ -.:;:~..:;;O?A>.__~;:::=;,;;.I..Z;~~~=-~:...:..;..:...:..::...;;. =:PJ---=-t,. ____ _ 

L 
~~~f!' conrroollng paly) 

to provide ~~ ~6 ~~ +- tj, .Wh_h--Q · 

for the Improvement to the property described as Jot ;;l. fJ O'{i 5-1lll'.hl ~ ~ 

tJD'l j {)]I: ,_ 

(U:Rt attoc:lfment II naltded) 

having been fuUy pald dnd sotfsHed, all my tour construc:tton lien rights against such properly 
are hereby watved and released. . 

1
. _ 1\ 

~~fS~ 
(SlgJi()il;!I06/l monr) f /' 

:L 10":--h\ ~ c fY\ x1 ru.cd-r rJ")1 l 0 
{Com pony Name) 

• \ I \ • ' o t • . , . ~Db'7o cJ . 6 ~ !!!~ 
. ~~-fib Q1li\ !A_t lfg3~ ., . 

Slgnedon: f 
tr ~ lJ:Oir" 

Telephone: (('-&) tfJfl -9foV 
;J -4;\ff\/t.r.,.-E £1J6-! L - 13ot>k'JC:.6f:..I>.E..IL 

(Oa ) 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR tNCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
1. Any waiver Qf construction Den rtghts In advcance of work performed Is Invalid. 
2. A wafver of construction Uen rtghts ls valid only fo the extent that payment for labor ond materlol fuml~hed 

was ocfually mad'e to the per.son gMng lfle waiver. 
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\ ', I 

••• t 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAJVER 
(Under the Cons,ructlon Lien Act of l980J 

My/ourcontr.actwlfh v~~ ~.:m:. 
c-,...JA'"I~.,., (olhercontroctl'lg party) 

to provrde r t~v "'' UI'tJ f!1Af15tt~ 
' . 

for the Improvement to the prope'rty described as c3r "f:z en::. 1\fov:r:.. ~O/'). ~rldn ~ 

~- /'ltN:t=,M:Z:. 

(Useoltachmonlll noedod) 

having been fully paid and sotlsfled, all my/our c:onslructlon Jjen rtghts agclnsi $UCh properfy 
are hereby walved and released. · (/ 

. . 

" .. , . 

Signed on: Telephone: _......:7_..;;.3_Y~...-,..._tf-!,_2.-D_~ ..... -2_ .. _?._ .. /-·~_) __ 

.... 

/2. ..... ;';-;2-
(Oolo) · 

. ·oo NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLEfE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
1. Any waiver of construction Ifen rights In a~vance of W<lrk performed ls lnvaHd, . 
2.. A waiver of CQnstnrcflon l ien rights Is valid only lo the extent that payment for Iaber and moterlal furnlshe 

was actually mad~ to the per.son g1vlng the wcdver . 
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. . 

Fl:Jt~ l:JNCONDITfONAl WAIVER 
(Under tha Constn.Jctron Uen Act of 1980) 

ldJ 001 

My jour contr.o:~t 'with -· _ .. _._..:.:{ ~~..;....__....:._.!!6;._.._.;-~:..,;....-;-;t· · ~· ..:.:..-:k'~;;;.c"--;_' ~--·-· __ _ 
(ofh(Jt c:ontroollng parlvl 

to provide ~ /l?P'I?JC1"'M-~ .. 
for the Improvement to the property described as _ _,/a-'-'.!:12:.._· .t::.~Mwn~~~::;,::· ~=:li1?~1!2&~::::.~~~-­

C1"bor- Nov >l m:z:.. 

(U~o Qtfaohmont II nocded} . 
hovrng been fully paid and satJsfled, all my jour constrvction lien rights against such properly 
are hereby waived and released. 

/Signoluro of &en elalrnonll 

(Company Nome I 

Address:, \ 0~ ~(',) \..1-d .),.)tON ..... 
f'./VA N . GN ec:t e ll..-

7 
M-\ 

Signed on: 'Teh:iptlone: _ Sl'/ -1 S b- ~ S, ~f., 
\, 

Crf£..J S L £1/lt. - ?~!P6.'1/T / ot»AJEL 
(Oato) 

. 00 NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

. tNSTR'UCTIONS: 
1. Any waiver of C:9r'l'sfn:ic:iton lien l'tghl$ln oc:lvc:snc~ of work perform ad Is Invalid. 
2. A waiver of construction lien rights Is valid only to the el(fenf thct poyment.fof lctbor and material rumlst 

wos acfu"IIY made to fhe pefson giving tht walvet. 
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PARTIAL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 
(Under the Construction lien Act of 19SO) 

XI 1/We have a contract with . v;;;;;.;;~ G;n;CI;~G--',.~. 
to provide --~..:._:_-::;;:_..~00~;,:_~~· ;..;..m.:.:..~_#o..;;....~~_.~.4......~fi...:.~.;;...u.....::..~ ------~---
for the improvement to the property d~scribed as 0, 'h or tJo v:r- ~ ~~;;.. 5n;,qn tJM?st. 

w ;+,~ r:~ P~1e 1 t!_r;V:r: I MI.. 
I 

(Uso attachment if need ad) 

and hereby waive my/our construction lien to the amo\.lnt of$ _f..J..;..}_...;....)).:...':...()_t-J...:..__ ____ _ 

for Ia bor/materlals provided .through 

·.· ...... -··· 
'',• 

Signed on: 

Oc.A>."lbe / '·7 rb .:cJ,)) 2-. 
f 

(O~te) 

(c;:ompany Name) 

Add r~ss: t 3 Zi II) 0u..:. 2 +- ,.-,-i./ Plwj ,..N .• d s,\>"'­

? 0 (3.?)5 ~'-{a"/ 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
1. Any waiver of construction lien rights in advance of work performed Is invalid, 
:z. A wolver of construction lien rishts is valid only to the extent that payment for labor and materi<~l 

furnished WM octually made to the per&On 81ving the waiver, 

.~ 

Received Time Oct. 9. 2012 2:18PM No. 2709 



~Libert): 
~ Mutual. The Ohio Casualty Insurance Cotnpany 

SURETY 

RIDER CHANGING AMOUNT OF BOND 

WHEREAS , on or about June 12, 2012 
----~----------------

The Ohio Casually Insurance Company 

as Surety, (hereinafter called the Surety) issued its Bond No. 601031876 ---------------------------------------------
on behalf of Verdeterre Contracting, Inc. , as Principal in favor 

of City of Novi, Michigan , as Obligee, in the amount of 

Five hundred thirty seven thousand one hundred ninty seven dollars and 00/100 ------------------------ --------------------------------------

Dollars$ 537,197,00 and WHEREAS, it is the desire of the parties to said Bond that the amount thereof shall 

be increased or decreased as hereinafte r provided; 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby stipulated and agreed that, with respect to any loss or losses sustained through acts or 
omissions occurring on or atlet· July 23, 2013 the amount originally stated 
in said Bond (or the amount to which said original amount may have been subsequently changed by rider) is hereby changed to 

Five hundred sixty six thousand five hundred sixty nine dollars and 00/100 ------------------------------

Dollars $ 566,569.00 

Provided, however, ( I) that the liability of the Surety for any loss sustained through acts or omissions occurring in any period 
dul'ing which the coverage shall have been in the same amount shall be limited to the amount of coverage in force at the time 
such acts or omissions occur; and provided further that the aggregate liability of the Surety for any and all losses sustained 
through acts or omissions occurring during the life of said bond, irrespective of the number of changes made in the amount 
thereof, shall not be cumulative as to periods during which the coverage was in different amounts, and shall not in any event 
exceed the largest amount of said bond at any one time; (2) if the attached bond contains a provision limiting the time for 
discovery of loss after the cancellation ofthe bond, and if this rider decreases the amount of said bond, the amount by which the 
coverage is decreased shall be considered as having been canceled as of the effective date of such decrease for the purpose of 
computing the period allowed for the discovery of loss. 

Signed, Sealed and Dated: July 23, 2013 

Rider Changing Amount of Bond (Not to 
be used with Fidelity or Blanket Bonds) 

S-3863 

Verde'7r2 ontractin§Y Inc. 

By ~,~ 
ts s'rown, President 

Attorney-In-Fact 

Agreed to and accepted by: 

City of Novi, Michigan 

By: ____________________________________________ _ 



Principal: Verdeterre Contracting, Inc. POWER OF ATTORNEY 

THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 

Obligee: City ofNovi, Michigan 

Agency Name: Autumn Associates 

Agent Code: 210023 

Bond Number: 

Know All Men by These Presents: That THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a New Hampshire Corporation, pursuant to the authority granted by 
Article IV, Section12 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint: CurtisS. Rager, Sandra 
Wonderly, Chris Namyslowski ofFARMINGTN HLS , Michigan its true and lawful agent(s) and attorney(ies)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf 
as surety, and as its act and deed any and all BONDS, UNDERTAKINGS, and RECOGNIZANCES, excluding, however, any bond(s) or undertaking(s) guaranteeing the 
payment of notes and interest thereon. 

And the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they 
had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of said Company at their administrative offices in Keene, NH, in their own proper persons. The 
authority granted hereunder supersedes any previous authority heretofore granted the above named attorney(ies)-in-fact. 

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer of the said The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company has hereunto subscribed his name and affixed the Corporate Seal 
of said Company this I st day of December, 2012. 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
COUNTY OF KING 

Gregory W. Davenport Assistant Secretary 

On this 1st day of December, 2012 before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Washington, in and for the County of King, duly commissioned and qualified, came 
Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed 
the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn deposes and says that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, and that 
the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and the said Corporate Seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the 
said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Seattle, State of Washington, the day and year first above written. 

Kbf?tl~~ 
Notary Public in and for County of King, State of Washington 
My Commission expires December 9, 2013 

This power of attorney is granted under and by authority of Article IV, Section 12 of the By-Laws ofThe Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, extracts from which read: 

ARTICLE IV- Officers: Section 12. Power of Attorney. 
Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or President 
may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all 
undertakings, bond, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full 
power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments 
shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. 

Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President 
or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority. 

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote ofthe board of 

directors of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company effective on the 15th day of February, 2011: 

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney 
issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. 

CERTIFICATE 
I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary ofThe Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, do hereby certifY that the foregoing power of attorney, the referenced By-Laws of the Company 
and the above resolution of their Board of Directors are true and correct copies and are in full force and effect on this date. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the Company this 23 day of July _20_1_3 ___ _ 

David M. Carey Assistant Secretary 




